
 
 
  Contact: Alan Maher 

Tel: 01246 217391 

Email: Alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk  

Date: Wednesday, 17 February 2021 

 
To: Members of the General Licensing Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the General Licensing Committee to be held on Thursday, 25 
February 2021 at 1.00 pm by Conference Call.  Access credentials will be sent to 
Members separately. 
 
The public parts of the meeting will be streamed from the Council’s website on its ‘You 
Tube’ channel.  
 
Virtual Attendance and Hybrid Meetings  
I have provided the Leader and Deputy Leader with advice on the holding of “hybrid” 
meetings outlining the risks including to employees dealing with the Chamber and to 
Members. Hybrid meetings are those where some attendance is in person in the Council 
Chamber and some is virtual. I would encourage you all to attend virtually. Accordingly if 
you attend in person you will be deemed to have accepted the following disclaimer as 
applying.  
 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer  
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the 
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its content.  
 

 RA – Return to Work Mill Lane Covid 19 V13 

 Mill Lane Coronavirus Control Measures V8 
 
Both documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the Modern.Gov 
App library.  
 
The same advice is given to officers who are also encouraged to participate in the meeting 
remotely. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
Members of the Committee 

 

Conservative Group Labour Group Liberal Democrat Group 

 
Councillor Pat Antcliff 
Councillor Patricia Bone 
Councillor Michelle Emmens 
Councillor Carol Huckerby 
Councillor Anthony Hutchinson 
Councillor Heather Liggett 
Councillor Michael Roe 
Councillor Philip Wright 
 

 
Councillor Ann Holmes 
Councillor Pat Kerry 
Councillor Stephen Pickering 
Councillor Tracy Reader 
Councillor Lee Stone 
 

 
Councillor Pam Windley 
 

 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Alan Maher 01246 217391 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of Last Meetings  (Pages 4 - 8) 
 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the General 
Licensing Committee held on 22 October 2020 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 3 
December 2020.  
 

4   Taxi Policy Updates  (Pages 9 - 28) 
 

 Report of the Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer – K Shillitto  
 

5   Matters of Urgency   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair of the Committee is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

___________ 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

Page 3



1 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Heather Liggett (Chair) 
 
 

Councillor Patricia Bone Councillor Carol Huckerby 
Councillor Anthony Hutchinson Councillor Pat Kerry 
Councillor Stephen Pickering Councillor Tracy Reader 
Councillor Michael Roe Councillor Pam Windley 
Councillor Philip Wright  
 
Also Present: 
 
K Rowland Licensing Team Leader 
K Shiliitto Solicitor 
A Maher Senior Governance Officer 
D Stanton Governance Officer 
 
GLC/
1/20-
21 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors P Antcliff and M 
Emmens.  
 

GLC/
2/20-
21 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time. 
 
No interests were declared at this meeting.   
 

GLC/
3/20-
21 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the last meeting of the General Licensing 
Committee held on 12 March 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.   
 

GLC/
4/20-
21 

Hackney Carriage Tariff Increase Request 
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented a report that outlined representations 
received during the statutory consultation regarding the proposed increase to 
the Hackney Carriage Tariff for hackney carriages in North East Derbyshire. 
 
Members heard that at the last meeting of the General Licensing Committee, 
the Committee approved a proposed variation to the Hackney Carriage Tariff, 
subject to the publishing of a statutory notice in a local newspaper and any 
objection received being considered by the Committee prior to the implementation 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



2 

of the revised tariff. 
 
Members were informed that the statutory consultation had been completed, and 
three representations had been received in respect of the proposals. The 
Committee heard that the representations received included a number of 
comments such as the increase being unsuitable due to recent falls in fuel prices 
and the current economic climate. There had also been a request to bring the 
tariff increase in line with that of the tariff rate at Chesterfield Borough Council 
(CBC), as well as other comments that related to hackney carriages licensed with 
CBC. 
 
To assist the Committee in their consideration of the representations received, a 
table was provided which outlined the percentage increase between the current 
and proposed tariffs for NEDDC and also included the current tariff at CBC. 
 
Members discussed the general increase in expenses that drivers had faced in 
recent years, and even more so due to the pandemic. There was a consensus 
that an increase to the Hackney Carriage Tariff would still be appropriate. 
 
The Committee heard that there was relatively few hackney carriages in the 
District, and that there was significantly more private hire vehicles licensed in 
North East Derbyshire. The Licensing Team Leader reminded Members that the 
legislation allowed the Authority to set a maximum fare for hackney carriages, but 
could not set a maximum fare for private hire vehicles. 
 
The Committee agreed that it would therefore be logical to align the Hackney 
Carriage Tariff in line with the tariff rate at Chesterfield Borough Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That the North East Derbyshire District Council Hackney Carriage 
Tariff Fares be brought in line with the Hackney Carriage Tariff Fares at 
Chesterfield Borough Council. 
 

GLC/
5/20-
21 

Policy on CCTV in Taxis - TO FOLLOW 
 
The Council’s Solicitor presented a report that outlined amendments to the 
Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy so that mandatory CCTV in taxis could be 
introduced in North East Derbyshire. 
 
Members heard that the introduction of mandatory CCTV in taxis had faced 
some legal obstacles in the past, however, in July 2020 the government had 
published guidance which stated that local authorities were expected to 
introduce mandatory CCTV in taxis unless there was a compelling local 
reason not to. 
 
The Committee was asked to consider the Policy amendments and approve 
for public consultation, unless Members determined that there was a 
compelling local reason not to proceed with the Policy changes.  
 
Members noted that if approved, the Policy amendments would be sent out for 
public consultation, and then any comments received would be reported back 
to the General Licensing Committee. The Solicitor informed the Committee 
that the Policy amendments would then need to be given final approval by the 

Page 5



3 

Committee before then being submitted to a meeting of Council. 
 
The Committee discussed a number of issues surrounding the introduction of 
CCTV in taxis including data protection, privacy and installation costs. The 
Solicitor clarified that the Council would be the data controller, and that a 
recording device would be installed in each vehicle where the footage would 
be encrypted and only accessed by Council officers if absolutely necessary. 
Members noted that the installation costs would fall solely on the driver.  
 
The Committee heard that the system would be installed by drivers through an 
approved system and supplier, and the recording device would be regularly 
inspected as part of the vehicles MOT. It was stated that the use of the 
recording software would form part of the driver’s license conditions when 
working, and that they would be expected to activate the software at the start 
of their shift. 
 
The Committee agreed that there was considerable benefits to mandatory 
CCTV in the District’s taxis, and that it was a good preventative measure to 
protect both drivers and passengers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Draft Policy amendments be approved, and the 
proposals be taken forward to public consultation with the taxi trade and 
stakeholders. 
 

GLC/
6/20-
21 

Matters of Urgency 
 
There were no matters of urgency discussed at the meeting. 
 

Page 6



1 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF SPECIAL MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Heather Liggett (Chair) 
 
 

Councillor Patricia Bone Councillor Michelle Emmens 
Councillor Anthony Hutchinson Councillor Pat Kerry 
Councillor Stephen Pickering Councillor Michael Roe 
Councillor Pam Windley Councillor Philip Wright 
 
Also Present: 
 
K Rowland Licensing Team Leader 
K Shiliitto Solicitor 
D Stanton Governance Officer 
 
GLC/7/
20-21 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors P Antcliff, P Holmes 
and T Reader.   
 

GLC/8/
20-21 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time. 
 
No interests were declared at this meeting.   
 

GLC/9/
20-21 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982: Draft Sex 
Establishments Policy Review 
 
Members considered a draft version of the Council’s Sex Establishments 
Policy. The Committee was invited to review the document and provide 
feedback, before the Policy was sent out for public consultation.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader informed the Committee that the public 
consultation would last for a period of 12 weeks, with the outcome of the 
consultation being fed back to the General Licensing Committee. The final 
version would then be submitted to a meeting of Council for adoption.  
 
Members discussed a number of apects in relation to the Policy such as the 
safety and security of staff in any potential licensed premises, temporary 
stalls, the sale of alcohol and staff training. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee approve the Draft Policy for public 
consultation. 

Page 7



2 

 
GLC/10
/20-21 

Proposed Taxi Policy Amendments 
 
The Committee agreed to defer this item to a meeting in the New Year.  
 

GLC/11
/20-21 

Matters of Urgency 
 
There were no matters of urgency discussed at this meeting. 
 

Page 8



 
 

 
 

North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

25 February 2021 
 
 

Taxi Policy Updates  

 
Report of the Solicitor & Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 
This report is public  

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

 To set out the implications of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
guidance issued by the Department for Transport. 

 To consider updating the Council’s current taxi licensing policy to incorporate any 
elements of the guidance that the Council hasn’t already adopted. 

 
1 Report Details 
 
1.1 In September 2018 the Council adopted a comprehensive taxi licensing policy. That 

policy covered drivers, vehicles and private hire operators together with guidance on 
dealing with enforcement of policy breaches and offences. 

 
1.2 The policy adopted best practice from across the country and increased the standards 

of conduct for drivers in line with or greater than minimum standards agreed across 
Derbyshire authorities. 

 
1.3 In July 2020 the Department of Transport introduced statutory guidance (“the 

Guidance”) addressing standards in taxi licensing. The Guidance carries statutory 
force and authorities are expected to adopt the standards set out except where there 
is a compelling local reason not to. 

 
1.4 Officers have undertaken a review of the existing Policy. While numerous elements 

of the Guidance are already part of Policy, various areas have been identified where 
minor amendments are required to ensure the Guidance is fully integrated. 

 
1.5 Attached to this report is an Appendix which sets out the relevant sections of policy 

together with the proposed amendments and explanation of the reasons. 
 
1.6 The next stage is to consult with the public, the trade and other stakeholders on the 

proposed amendments. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
 

2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 The Council is under a statutory obligation to adopt the Department of Transport 

Guidance unless there is a compelling local reason not to. 
 
2.2 No such reasons have been identified, so the changes set out in the Appendix to this 

report will ensure the adoption of the Guidance in Council policy. 
 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 The proposed policy changes will be subject to public consultation and feedback will 

be brought back to the Committee for consideration. 
 
3.2 The impact of the amendments on the equality impact statement for the Policy will be 

reviewed before the final version of the Policy goes to Council for final adoption. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 To leave the existing Policy in place. If the Council failed to adopt the statutory 

guidance without good reason it leaves the authority open to legal challenge. 
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 None 
  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 Risk of legal challenge where statutory guidance isn’t adopted, as set out above. 
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 None 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Licensing Committee consider the proposed Policy amendments, make any 

changes considered appropriate, and approve them for formal consultation. 
  

Page 10



 
 

 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or more 
District wards or which results in income or 
expenditure to the Council above the 
following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed 
 

Yes 
 

District Wards Affected 
 

All 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or Policy 
Framework 
 

All  

 
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 
 

Table of Proposed Policy Amendments 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to 
a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section 
below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) you must 
provide copies of the background papers) 

 
Statutory taxi and private hire vehicle standards, DoT, July 2020 
 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

K. Shillitto, Solicitor & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 

X2507 

 
 
 

Page 11



Draft Taxi Policy Changes 

 

Driver Policy 

Item 
No  

Current Policy Wording Proposed Policy Wording Reasons for update 

1.3 BEST PRACTICE GUIDANCE 

The Department 
[...]
may only be accepted in 
exceptional circumstances, and satisfactory documentary 
evidence to explain those circumstances will be required.  

4.11 CONVICTIONS 

Where offences, leading to conviction or caution, are 
committed by licensed drivers, it is important in the 
interests of consistency and transparency, that a procedure 

ARRESTS AND CONVICTIONS 

Where offences may have been committed, leading to 
arrest, conviction or caution, by licensed drivers or 
applicants for licences, it is important in the interests of 

The new statutory 
guidance 
recommends that it 
should be a condition 
of licence for all 

P
age 18



should be in place to consider what effect this should have 
on their hackney or private hire driver’s licence. Further 
detail is set out in the Taxi Licensing Policy: Enforcement 
document. 

Licensed drivers who are convicted or cautioned for any 
offence, including fixed penalties, must disclose the 
conviction/caution and the penalty involved to the Council 
within 72 hours. 

consistency and transparency that a procedure should be 
in place to consider what effect this should have on their 
hackney or private hire driver’s licence. Further detail is 
set out in the Taxi Licensing Policy: Enforcement 
document. 

Licensed drivers who are arrested, convicted or cautioned 
for any offence, including fixed penalties, must disclose 
the arrest/conviction/caution and the penalty involved, if 
any, to the Council within 72 hours. 

drivers to report any 
circumstances where 
they have been 
arrested and released 
to the council. 

 

4.13  REVIEW OF CURRENT LICENCES ISSUED 

Where a significant policy review takes place which 
introduces new standards which could have an impact on 
public safety the licensing authority may review existing 
licences with a view to revoking licences where the 
licence holder no longer meets the required standards set 
out in the revised policy or may suspend a licence while 
the licence holder proves they meet th

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Heather Liggett (Chair) 
 
 

Councillor Pat Antcliff Councillor Michelle Emmens 
Councillor Anthony Hutchinson Councillor Pat Kerry 
Councillor Stephen Pickering Councillor Tracy Reader 
Councillor Michael Roe Councillor Pam Windley 
Councillor Philip Wright  
 
Also Present: 
 
M James Interim Licensing Team Leader 
K Shillitto Solicitor & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
M E Derbyshire Members ICT & Training Officer 
A Maher Senior Governance Officer 
D Stanton Governance Officer 
H Cash Chartered Legal Executive 
 
 
GLC/12/
20-21 

Apologies for Absence 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor C D Huckerby.  
 

GLC/13/
20-21 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest.  
 

GLC/14/
20-21 

Minutes of Last Meetings 
 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meetings held on 22 October 2020 and on 3 
December 2020 were approved as a true record.  
  
 

GLC/15/
20-21 

Taxi Policy Updates 
 
Members were reminded that the Council had adopted a comprehensive Taxi 
Licensing Policy in 2018. This policy aimed to bring the standards of conduct 
required for the District’s licensed drivers into line with common standards of 
conduct, which had been agreed collectively by the Derbyshire taxi licensing 
authorities.  
 
The report to General Licensing Committee explained that in 2020 the 
Department of Transport had introduced statutory guidance on standards in taxi 
licensing.  The Council, along with other licensing authorities, would be expected 
to adopt these standards, unless there were compelling local reasons why they 



 

2 

should not do so.  
 
Members learned that following the publication of the statutory guidance, the 
Council had carried out a review of the existing Taxi Licensing Policy. This review 
confirmed that although most of its requirements were already covered by the 
Policy some minor amendments would be required. The required changes were 
set out in the Appendix to the report. Members were asked to consider and 
approve them as the basis for a consultation exercise with the public, taxi trade 
and other stakeholders.  
 
Committee discussed the report and the proposed minor amendments to the Taxi 
Licensing Policy. There was a consensus that the Policy which the Council had 
adopted in 2018 had worked well and had incorporated best practice lessons from 
elsewhere. Members felt that the proposed minor changes would be sensible and 
that they should be now go forward for further consultation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That General Licensing Committee supported the proposed changes to the 

Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy, as adopted in 2018, as the basis for 
consultation.  
 

(2) That a consultation exercise be held on the proposed changes to the Taxi 
Licensing Policy, with the responses received reported back to the 
Committee. 
 

(3) That following further consideration of the proposed changes and the 
responses received from the consultation exercise, the General Licensing 
Committee be asked to endorse specific amendments to the Taxi 
Licensing Policy and recommend them to Council for approval.   

 
GLC/16/
20-21 

Matters of Urgency 
 
The Chair raised specific issues about the way in which Council vehicles were 
‘badged’. The Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer agreed to investigate these 
issues and how the concerns could be addressed. 
 


